3) a $198 understatement of salaries and wages from recording of a premium paid for CDIs;
4) a $41 understatement of sales commission expense and overstatement of capitalized and amortized sales

commissions;
5) a $57 understatement of marketing expenses attributable to the timing of recognition;
6) a $166 overstatement of general and administrative expenses attributable to the timing of recognition;
7) a $191 understatement of amortization resulting from the incorrect timing of when intangible assets

became operational; and
8) a $35 valuation revision in the expected term of the stock options issued during the year ended June 30,

2021, resulting in the overstatement of stock-based compensation and corresponding overstatement of
additional paid-in capital..

The table below sets forth the condensed consolidated financial statements, including as reported, the impacts
resulting from the revisions and the as revised balances, in each case, for the six months ended December 31,
2022:

APPENDIX 4D: HALF-YEAR REPORT 2024 | 18

(In thousands of U.S. dollars) Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Six Months Ended December 31, 2022 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Revenue $   58,709  $   (21)  $   58,688
Salaries and wages 32,491  4,064  36,555
Direct marketing 22,499  57  22,556
General and administrative 8,187  (166)  8,021
Depreciation and amortization 2,548  191  2,739
Stock-based compensation 1,918  (35)  1,883
Total operating expenses 67,643  4,111  71,754
Operating loss (8,934)  (4,132)  (13,066)
Loss before income taxes (9,122)  (4,132)  (13,254)
Net loss (9,382)  (4,132)  (13,514)
Loss per share:
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $   (0.04)  $   (0.02)  $   (0.06)
Comprehensive loss:
Total comprehensive loss $   (9,495)  $   (4,132)  $   (13,627)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Six Months Ended December 31, 2022 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Net loss $   (9,382)  $   (4,132)  $   (13,514)
Depreciation and amortization 2,548  191  2,739
Stock-based compensation 1,918  (35)  1,883
Deferred compensation liability (2,000)  3,825  1,825
Accounts receivable 12,159  141  12,300
Prepaids and other 101  253  354
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (6,636)  (441)  (7,077)
Net cash from operating activities (2,891)  (198)  (3,089)
Employee stock repurchases (714)  198  (516)
Net cash from financing activities (2,102)  198  (1,904)

The table below sets forth the consolidated balance sheet, including as reported, the impacts resulting from the
revision and the as revised balances as of June 30, 2023:

(In thousands of U.S. dollars) Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of June 30, 2023 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Accounts receivable, net of allowance $   11,338  $   (391)  $   10,947
Contract acquisition costs 3,205  (182)  3,023
Total Assets 82,880  (573)  82,307
Additional paid-in capital 257,450  114  257,564
Accumulated deficit (204,283)  (687)  (204,970)
Total Stockholders' Equity 54,632  (573)  54,059
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity 82,880  (573)  82,307

Segment

The Company’s chief operating decision maker is its CEO, who reviews the financial results of the Company on
an aggregate basis when making operating decisions, allocating resources, and evaluating financial performance.
As such, the Company has determined that it operates in one reportable segment, which is OPM.

While the Company operates in different geographies, the OPM business offered by the Company in each
geography is fundamentally the same. The CEO evaluates revenue by geography as an important measure of
operating performance and growth. However, the costs of the Company are assessed by the CEO on a consolidated